difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.

6. Sensitivity of the OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate and the Health Care

Cost Trend Rate

The City’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability is $0 and, therefore, the change in the
discount rate would only impact the amount recorded by the State of Connecticut.

7. Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the Connecticut State Teachers’ OPEB Plan fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued State of Connecticut Comprehensive Annual Financial Report
as of and for the year ended June 30, 2017.

 Exhibit K
City of West Haven, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

77

G. Prior period adjustment

Beginning equity balances were restated as follows due to the implementation of GASB Statement
84 related to fiduciary funds, to establish internal service funds, and to properly record unavailable
revenue.

   *

Other Internal
Governmental Custodial Service

Funds Funds Funds

Net position/fund balance as previously reported
 at June 30, 2017 1,249,092$   -$   -$

To remove unavailable revenue for CDBG loans 1,821,387   -   -

To establish internal service funds -   -   (10,379,439)

To present custodial funds in accordance with
new reporting standard (GASB 84) -   282,007   -

Net position as restated at July 1, 2017 3,070,479$   282,007$   (10,379,439)$

Required
Supplementary
Information

RSI-1

Variance
Additional With

Original Appropriations Final Final
Budget and Transfers Budget Actual Budget

Revenues
Property taxes  94,943,852$   -$   94,943,852$  95,880,234$  936,382$
Intergovernmental  62,008,951   -   62,008,951   60,551,502   (1,457,449)
Charges for services  3,812,561   -   3,812,561   4,459,358   646,797
Income from investments  5,000   -   5,000   193,375   188,375
Contributions 413,060   -   413,060   427,290   14,230
Other  215,000   -   215,000   138,275   (76,725)

Total revenues  161,398,424   -   161,398,424   161,650,034   251,610

Expenditures

Current
General government  6,553,463   -   6,553,463   6,025,857   527,606
Public safety  16,445,698   -   16,445,698   15,513,579   932,119
Public works  10,853,839   -   10,853,839   10,399,951   453,888
Benefits and insurance  15,783,843   -   15,783,843   17,120,879   (1,337,036)
Human resources and health and welfare  1,199,596   -   1,199,596   1,160,864   38,732
Parks and recreation  941,409   -   941,409   885,004   56,405
Library  1,596,000   -   1,596,000   1,596,000   -
Education  89,626,581   -   89,626,581   89,602,256   24,325

Debt service  19,769,411   -   19,769,411   17,401,021   2,368,390

Total expenditures  162,769,840   -   162,769,840 159,705,411  3,064,429

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over
   expenditures  (1,371,416)   -   (1,371,416)   1,944,623   3,316,039

Other financing sources (uses)
Issuance of debt -   -   -   16,135,000   16,135,000
Premium -   -   -   1,040,796   1,040,796
Sale of capital assets  -   -   -   199,200   199,200
Transfers in  1,371,416   -   1,371,416   1,303,546   (67,870)
Transfers out  -   -   -   (303,342)   (303,342)

Net other financing sources (uses)  1,371,416   -   1,371,416   18,375,200   17,003,784

Net change in fund balance  -$   -$   -$   20,319,823   20,319,823$

Fund balance - July 1, 2017  (18,138,674)

Fund balance - June 30, 2018   2,181,149$

Reconciliation to Exhibit D Revenues Expenditures

Budgetary Basis - RSI-1 161,650,034$  159,705,411$

State Teachers' pension on behalf amount 16,456,389   16,456,389

State Teachers' OPEB on behalf amount 1,697,086   1,697,086

GAAP Basis - Exhibit D 179,803,509$  177,858,886$

Notes to Required Supplementary Information:

City of West Haven, Connecticut

This budget is adopted on a basis consistent with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (modified accrual basis) except for the City does not